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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 106TH REVISED PAGE 1
CANCELS 105TH REVISED PAGE 1

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

Issuing Officer: Kristen Shore, Executive Director - Regulatory

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET
The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date
shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2
contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date
hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title 1st 44 Ist 88 Ist
1 106th* 45 Ist 89 1st
2 23rd 46 Ist 90 1st
3 51st* 47 Ist 91 1st
4 10th 48 3rd* 92 1st
5 12th 49 Ist 93 2nd
6 25th 50 2nd 94 1st
7 21st 51 Ist 95 1st
8 22nd 52 Ist 96 1st
9 1st 53 Ist 97 1st
10 10th 54 Ist 98 1st
11 10th 55 Original 99 1st
12 14th* 56 19th 100 1st
13 17th 57 Original 101 2nd
14 7th 58 2nd 102 2nd
15 16th 59 2nd 103 2nd
16 10th 60 Ist 104 Ist
17 3rd 61 Ist 105 Original
18 6th 62 Ist 106 2nd
19 Ist 63 Ist 107 Ist
20 Original 64 1st 108 1st
21 Original 65 Ist 109 Original
22 8th 66 Ist 110 Ist
23 12th 67 Ist 111 Original
23.1 3rd 68 Ist 112 Original
24 Ist 69 Ist 113 Original
25 2nd 70 Ist 114 Original
26 Ist 71 Ist 115 Original
27 Ist 72 Ist 116 Original
28 1st 73 Ist 117 1st
29 Ist 74 Ist 118 Original
30 Ist 75 2nd 119 Original
31 Original 76 2nd 120 Original
32 2nd 77 Ist 121 Original
33 2nd* 78 Ist 122 Original
34 5th 79 Ist 123 Original
35 1st 80 2nd 124 Original
36 Ist 81 Ist 125 Original
37 2nd 82 Ist 126 Original
38 4th 83 Ist 127 Original
39 2nd 84 2nd 128 Original
40 3rd 85 Ist 129 Original
41 3rd 86 2nd 130 Original
42 Ist 87 Ist 131 Original
43 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )
* New or Revised Page



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

Page

2-126
2-127
2-128
2-129
2-130
2-131
2-132
2-133
2-134
2-135
2-136
2-137
2-138
2-139
2-140
2-141
2-142
2-143
2-144
2-145
2-146
2-147
2-148
2-149
2-150
2-151
2-152
2-153
2-154
2-155
2-156
2-157
2-158
2-159
2-160
2-161
2-162
2-163
2-164
2-165
2-166
2-167
2-168
2-169
2-170
2-171
2-172
2-173
2-174
2-175

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Ist
Original
Original
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
3rd
3rd
1st
1st
1st
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
2nd
3rd
Ist
Ist
2nd
3rd
Ist
Original
Original
1st
Ist
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
1st

* New or Revised Page

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
51ST REVISED PAGE 3

CANCELS 50TH REVISED PAGE 3

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Number of

Revision

Except as
Page Indicated Page
2-176 Original 5-2
2-177 Ist 5-3
2-178 Original 5-4
2-179 Original 5-5
2-180 Original 5-6
2-181 Ist 5-7
2-182 Original 5-8
2-183 Original 5-9
2-184 Original 5-10
2-185 Original 5-11
2-186 Original 5-12
2-187 Original 5-13
2-188 Original 5-14
2-189 1st 5-15
2-190 Original 5-16
2-191 Original 5-17
2-192 Original 5-18
2-193 1st 5-19
3-1 2nd 5-20
3-2 1st 5-21
3-3 2nd 5-22
3-4 Original 5-23
3-5 1st 5-24
3-6 Ist 5-25
3-7 Original 5-26
3-8 2nd 5-27
3-9 2nd 5-28
3-10 Original 5-28.1
3-11 1st 5-29
3-12 2nd 5-30
3-13 1st 5-31
3-14 1st 5-32
4-1 Ist 5-33
4-2 Original 5-34
4-3 1st 5-34.1
4-4 Original 5-35
4-5 1st 5-36
4-6 23rd 5-37
4-6.1 4th 5-38
4-7 7th 5-39
4-8 7th 5-40
4-8.1 5th 5-41
4-8.2 5th 5-42
4-8.3 5th 5-43
4-9 25th 5-44
4-10 10th 5-45
4-11 10th 5-46
4-12 10th 6-1
4-13 10th 6-2
5-1 Original 6-3

6-4

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Original
Original
3rd
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3rd

2nd
Original
Original
Original
2nd

Ist
Original
Ist

Ist
Original
Original
2nd*
4th
Original
3rd
Original
Ist
Original
2nd
Original
Ist

Ist
Original
Ist
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd
Original
Ist
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
1st

1st
Original
1st
Original



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

Page

13-15
13-16
13-17
13-18
13-19
13-20
13-21
13-22
13-23
13-24
13-25
13-26
13-27
13-28
13-29
13-30
13-31
13-32
13-33
13-34
13-35
13-36
13-37
13-38
13-39
13-40
13-41
13-42
13-43
13-44
13-45
13-46
13-47
13-48
13-49
13-50
13-51
13-52
13-53
13-54
13-55
13-56
13-57
13-58
13-59
13-60
13-61

* New or Revised Page

Number of

Revision

Except as

Indicated Page
Original 13-62
Original 13-63
1st 13-64
1st 13-65
1st 13-66
1st 13-67
1st 13-68
1st 13-69
1st 13-70
2nd 13-71
Original 13-72
1st 13-73
Ist 13-74
Original 13-75
Original 13-76
Original 13-77
Original 13-78
Original 13-79
Original 13-80
Original 13-81
Original 13-82
Original 13-83
Original 13-84
Original 13-85
Original 13-86
Original 13-87
Original 13-88
Original 13-89
Original 13-90
Original 13-91
Original 13-92
Original 13-93
Original 14-1
Original 15-1
Original 15-2
Original 15-3
Original 15-4
Original 15-5
Original 15-6
Original 15-7
Original 15-8
Original 15-9
Original 15-10
Original 15-11
Original 15-12
Original 15-13
Original 15-14

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

14TH REVISED PAGE 12

CANCELS 13TH REVISED PAGE 12

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017
ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Ist

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Ist

Ist

3rd

Original
Original
Ist

Ist

3rd

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Page

15-15
15-16
15-17
15-18
15-19
15-20
16-1
16-2
16-3
16-4
17-1
17-2
17-3
17-4
18-1
18-2
18-3
18-4
18-5
18-6
18-7
18-8
18-9
18-10
18-11
18-12
18-13
18-14
18-15
18-16
19-1
19-2
19-3
19-4
19-5
19-6
19-7
19-8
19-9
20-1
20-2
20-3
20-4
20-5
20-6
20-7
20-8

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd*
3rd*
5th*

Ist

2nd

2nd

4th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Ist

Ist
Original
Original
Ist

Ist
Original
Ist

Ist
Original
Ist

Ist

Ist

Ist

2nd

Ist

Ist

1st



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 2ND REVISED PAGE 33
CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 33

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

ACCESS SERVICE
TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

3. CARRIER COMMON LINE ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd)

5.

3.9 Rates and Charges

3.9.1

Carrier Common Line Charges

. END USER ACCESS SERVICE

4.1 General Description
4.2 Limitations

RDERI

3 Undertaking of the Telephone Company
Obligations of the End User
Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances
Rates and Charges

G OPTIONS FOR BELLSQOUTH SWA AND SPECIAL ACCESS (A.K.A.

ELLSO

4
5
6 Rate Regulations
7
D
L

UTH SPA SERVICE)

4
4
4
4
4
0
B
5

.1 General

5.1.1
5.1.2 Provision of Other Services
5.1.3 Special Construction

Ordering Conditions

5.2 Access Order
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[00) ~No (8] BN

11
.12

.13
.14
.15
.16

.17
.18
.19

General

Information Required

Traffic Engineering Responsibilities

Bel1South SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit

Screening Service

Bel1South SWA Service to a Remote

Switching Office

Bel1South Directory Assistance Access Service

Special Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA) Service
and BellSouth SWA Transport Service

Bel1South SWA Service to Cellular

Interconnections

Bel1South SWA 900 Service

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Bel1South Line Information Data Base (LIDB) Access

Service

Bel1South Expanded Interconnection Service (EIS)

Billing Name and Address (BNA)

BellSouth Inward Operator Services

Mechanized Interface to Specified Operation

Su??ort Systems

BellSouth SWA 500 Access Service

Bel1South Local Number Portability Database Services

Bel1South Remote Access Service

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )

Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.
*kkkkhkkkkhkk

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

Page No.
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
3RD REVISED PAGE 48
CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 48

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

ACCESS SERVICE
TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Page No.
18. BELLSQUTH OPERATOR SERVICES 18-1
18.1 Reserved for Future Use 18-1 (M
(D)
(D)
18.2 Reserved for Future Use 18-4
18.3 BellSouth Operator Assistance Access Service 18-8
18.3.1 General Description 18-8
18.3.2 OBerator Assistance Trunks (OA Trunks) 18-9
18.3.3 Obligations of the Customer 18-10
18.3.4 Rate Regulations and Payment Arrangements 18-11
18.3.5 Rates and Charges 18-16
19. BELLSOUTH LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE ACCESS SERVICE 19-1
19.1 General Description 19-1
19.2 Obligations of the Telephone Company 19-3
19.3 Obligations of the Customer 19-6
19.4 Ordering Requirements and Payment Arrangements 19-6
19.5 Jurisdictional Report Requirements 19-7
19.6 Rate Requlations 19-7
19.7 Rates and Charges 19-9

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )

A11 BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in

the trademarks and servicemarks section of this

Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 2ND REVISED PAGE 5-23
CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 5-23

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

ACCESS SERVICE

5 - Ordering Options for BellSouth SWA and Special Access (a.k.a BellSouth
SPA) Service (Cont'd)

5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)
5.2.8 BellSouth SWA Service to Cellular Interconnections

For BellSouth SWA FGB, BellSouth SWA FGD, BellSouth SWA TSBSA 1 and BellSouth
SWA TSBSA 3 service to a Mobile Telephone Switching Office (MTSO) directly
interconnected to a Telephone Company Access Tandem Office, the customer shall
providedinformation to the Telephone Company indicating the NXX code(s) to be
accessed.

5.2.9 BellSouth SWA 900

For BellSouth SWA 900 service, the customer shall order in the same manner
which is set forth ?receding for ordering BellSouth SWA FGD and BellSouth SWA
TSBSA 3 with the following exception. The customer must order BellSouth SWA
FGD and BellSouth SWA TSBSA 3 to all access tandems or direct connections to
all end offices designated by the Telephone Company as BellSouth SWA 900
service screening offices within the state. Direct trunk routes cannot be
provided unless the end office is equipped to provide the customer
identification function. A1l traffic originating from end offices not equiﬁped
to provide the customer identification function will require routing via the
access tandem at which the function is available. Service must be ordered
accordingly. In addition, the customer shall specify whether 900 NXX codes
provided to the customer should be arranged for 1+ dialing only or for both 1+
and 0+ dialing. A1l 900 NXXs provided to an individual customer will be
arranged for either 1+ dialing only or for both 1+ and 0+ dialing.

When the customer desires activation of a 900 NXX code for 900 NXX screening
the customer shall submit an Access Service Request (ASR) whether or not
additional capacity is required.

5.2.10 Reserved for Future Use (T
(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 2ND REVISED PAGE 18-1
CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 18-1

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

ACCESS SERVICE

18 - BellSouth Operator Services

18.1 Reserved for Future Use (T

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 3RD REVISED PAGE 18-2
CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 18-2

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017
ACCESS SERVICE

18 - BellSouth Operator Services

18.1 BellSouth Operator Transfer Service

18.1.2 Reserved for Future Use (Cont'd) m

(D)

(D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 5TH REVISED PAGE 18-3
CANCELS 4TH REVISED PAGE 18-3

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017
ACCESS SERVICE

18 - BellSouth Operator Services

18.1 Reserved for Future Use (Cont'd) m

(0)

(0)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )
A11 BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this

Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.
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