## **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 127

DATE:	February 7, 2017
STATE:	FCC
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/08/2017
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Operator Transfer Service Sunset

<b>TARIFF SECTION</b>	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0106
1000	3	0051
1000	12	0014
1000	33	0002
1000	48	0003
1005	5-23	0002
1018	18-1	0002
1018	18-2	0003
1018	18-3	0005

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 106TH REVISED PAGE 1 CANCELS 105TH REVISED PAGE 1

#### ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

#### EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

Issuing Officer: Kristen Shore, Executive Director - Regulatory

## ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

hereof. <u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 23.1 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43	<pre>1st 106th* 23rd 51st* 10th 12th 25th 21st 22nd 1st 10th 10th 14th* 17th 7th 16th 10th 3rd 6th 1st 0riginal 8th 12th 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st</pre>	44 45 46 47 48 90 51 52 53 55 56 57 89 61 62 66 66 70 71 23 45 66 77 78 90 81 23 45 66 77 77 78 90 81 23 45 66 77 89 77 77 78 90 81 23 82 84 56 77 89 80 71 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77	<pre>1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd* 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st</pre>	88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130 131	<pre>1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st</pre>

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 51ST REVISED PAGE 3 CANCELS 50TH REVISED PAGE 3

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

## EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

#### ACCESS SERVICE

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	CHECK SHEET Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
2-126 2-127 2-128 2-129 2-130 2-131 2-132 2-133 2-134 2-135 2-136 2-137 2-138 2-139 2-140 2-141 2-142 2-143 2-144 2-145 2-144 2-145 2-147 2-148 2-147 2-148 2-151 2-152 2-153 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-155 2-157 2-158 2-157 2-158 2-162 2-161 2-162 2-161 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-165 2-165 2-165 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-165 2-165 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-165 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-162 2-163 2-164 2-165 2-167 2-173 2-173 2-175 2-175	Original Original Original Original Original Ist Original Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist	2-176 2-177 2-178 2-179 2-181 2-182 2-183 2-184 2-185 2-186 2-187 2-188 2-189 2-190 2-191 2-192 2-193 3-1 3-2 3-3 3-4 3-5 3-6 3-7 3-8 3-10 3-11 3-12 3-13 3-14 4-2 4-8.1 4-8.2 4-8.1 4-8.2 4-8.3 4-9 4-10 4-11 4-12 4-13 5-1	Original 1st Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original 1st 2nd Original 1st 2nd Original 1st 2nd Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	5-2 5-3 5-4 5-5 5-6 5-7 5-8 5-9 5-111 5-12 5-13 5-14 5-12 5-13 5-14 5-12 5-13 5-16 5-17 5-221 5-223 5-225 5-227 5-228 5-331 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-38 5-37 5-44 5-45 5-46 6-2 6-4	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Ist Original Srd Original Srd Original Ist Original Ist Original Ist Original Ist Original Original Ist Original Original Original Original Original Original Original St Original Original St Original Ist Original

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 14TH REVISED PAGE 12 CANCELS 13TH REVISED PAGE 12

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

#### EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

#### ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
13-15 13-16 13-17 13-18 13-19 13-20 13-21 13-22 13-23 13-24 13-25 13-26 13-27 13-28 13-29 13-30 13-31 13-32 13-33 13-34 13-35 13-36 13-37 13-38 13-37 13-38 13-44 13-42 13-42 13-43 13-44 13-45 13-46 13-47 13-48 13-50 13-51 13-52 13-53 13-56 13-57 13-58 13-59 13-61	Original Original Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Original	13-62 13-63 13-64 13-65 13-66 13-67 13-68 13-70 13-70 13-71 13-72 13-73 13-74 13-75 13-76 13-77 13-78 13-78 13-80 13-81 13-82 13-83 13-83 13-84 13-85 13-86 13-87 13-88 13-87 13-88 13-89 13-91 13-92 13-93 14-1 15-1 15-2 15-3 15-4 15-12 15-12 15-13 15-14	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Ist Ist 3rd Original	15-15 15-16 15-17 15-18 15-19 15-20 16-1 16-2 16-3 16-4 17-1 17-2 17-3 17-4 18-1 18-2 18-3 18-4 18-5 18-6 18-7 18-8 18-9 18-10 18-11 18-12 18-13 18-14 18-15 18-16 19-1 19-2 19-3 19-4 19-5 19-6 19-7 19-8 19-9 20-1 20-2 20-3 20-4 20-5 20-6 20-7 20-8	Original Ist Ist Original Ist Ist Original Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist Ist

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE	33			
ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 ACCESS SERVICE TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)				
	<u>e No.</u>			
3. <u>CARRIER COMMON LINE ACCESS SERVICE</u> (Cont'd)	1.1			
	8-14 8-14			
3.9.1 Carrier Common Line Charges 3	-14			
4. END USER ACCESS SERVICE	4-1			
<ul> <li>4.2 Limitations</li> <li>4.3 Undertaking of the Telephone Company</li> <li>4.4 Obligations of the End User</li> <li>4.5 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances</li> <li>4.6 Rate Regulations</li> </ul>	4-1 4-1 4-1 4-2 4-2 4-2 4-6.1			
5. ORDERING OPTIONS FOR BELLSOUTH SWA AND SPECIAL ACCESS (A.K.A. BELLSOUTH SPA SERVICE)	5-1			
5.1 <u>General</u>	5-1			
5.1.2 Provision of Other Services	5-1 5-13 5-14			
5.2 <u>Access Order</u>	5-14			
5.2.2 Information Required	5-14 5-14 5-17			
5.2.5 BellSouth SWA Service to a Remote	5-18			
5.2.6 BellSouth Directory Assistance Access Service	5-19 5-20			
5.2.7 Special Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA) Service and BellSouth SWA Transport Service 5.2.8 BellSouth SWA Service to Cellular	5-21			
Interconnections 5.2.9 BellSouth SWA 900 Service 5.2.10 Reserved for Future Use 5.2.11 Reserved for Future Use 5.2.12 BellSouth Line Information Data Base (LIDB) Access	5-23 5-23 5-23 5-24			
Service 5.2.13 BellSouth Expanded Interconnection Service (EIS) 5.2.14 Billing Name and Address (BNA) 5.2.15 BellSouth Inward Operator Services 5.2.16 Mechanized Interface to Specified Operation	5-24 5-24 5-24 5-25			
5.2.17 BellSouth SWA 500 Access Service 5.2.18 BellSouth Local Number Portability Database Services	5-25 5-26 5-26 5-26			

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 127 )

**(**T**)** 

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017 ACCESS SER	CANCELS 2ND REVISED			
TABLE OF CONTEN				
18. <u>BELLSOUTH OPERATOR SERVICES</u> 18.1 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u>				
<ul> <li>18.2 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u></li> <li>18.3 <u>BellSouth Operator Assistance Acc</u></li> </ul>	<u>cess Service</u>			
18.3.1 General Description 18.3.2 Operator Assistance Trunks (OA Trunks) 18.3.3 Obligations of the Customer 18.3.4 Rate Regulations and Payment Arrangements 18.3.5 Rates and Charges				
19. BELLSOUTH LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE ACC	<u>CESS SERVICE</u>			
<ul> <li>19.1 <u>General Description</u></li> <li>19.2 <u>Obligations of the Telephone Comp</u></li> <li>19.3 <u>Obligations of the Customer</u></li> <li>19.4 <u>Ordering Requirements and Payment</u></li> <li>19.5 <u>Jurisdictional Report Requirement</u></li> <li>19.6 <u>Rate Regulations</u></li> <li>19.7 <u>Rates and Charges</u></li> </ul>	Arrangements			

PAGE 48

8, 2017

<u>Page No.</u> 18-1

18-1

18-4

18-8

18-8 18-9 18-10 18-11

18-16

19-1

19-1

19-3

19-6

19-6

19-7

19-7

19-9

(T)

(D)

(D)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE 5-23 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 5-23

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

#### ACCESS SERVICE

# 5 - Ordering Options for BellSouth SWA and Special Access (a.k.a BellSouth SPA) Service (Cont'd)

#### 5.2 <u>Access Order</u> (Cont'd)

#### 5.2.8 <u>BellSouth SWA Service to Cellular Interconnections</u>

For BellSouth SWA FGB, BellSouth SWA FGD, BellSouth SWA TSBSA 1 and BellSouth SWA TSBSA 3 service to a Mobile Telephone Switching Office (MTSO) directly interconnected to a Telephone Company Access Tandem Office, the customer shall provide information to the Telephone Company indicating the NXX code(s) to be accessed.

#### 5.2.9 BellSouth SWA 900

For BellSouth SWA 900 service, the customer shall order in the same manner which is set forth preceding for ordering BellSouth SWA FGD and BellSouth SWA TSBSA 3 with the following exception. The customer must order BellSouth SWA FGD and BellSouth SWA TSBSA 3 to all access tandems or direct connections to all end offices designated by the Telephone Company as BellSouth SWA 900 service screening offices within the state. Direct trunk routes cannot be provided unless the end office is equipped to provide the customer identification function. All traffic originating from end offices not equipped to provide the customer identification function is available. Service must be ordered accordingly. In addition, the customer shall specify whether 900 NXX codes provided to the customer should be arranged for 1+ dialing only or for both 1+ and 0+ dialing. All 900 NXXs provided to an individual customer will be arranged for either 1+ dialing only or for both 1+ and 0+ dialing.

When the customer desires activation of a 900 NXX code for 900 NXX screening the customer shall submit an Access Service Request (ASR) whether or not additional capacity is required.

5.2.10 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u>

(T) (D) | | (D)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE 18-1 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 18-1

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

## ACCESS SERVICE

## 18 - BellSouth Operator Services

## 18.1 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u>

(T) (D)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 3RD REVISED PAGE 18-2 CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 18-2

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

## ACCESS SERVICE

## 18 - BellSouth Operator Services

- 18.1 <u>BellSouth Operator Transfer Service</u>
- 18.1.2 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u> (Cont'd)

(T)

(D)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 5TH REVISED PAGE 18-3 CANCELS 4TH REVISED PAGE 18-3

ISSUED: JANUARY 24, 2017

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 8, 2017

## ACCESS SERVICE

## 18 - BellSouth Operator Services

## 18.1 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u> (Cont'd)

(T)

(D)

(D)